No. 612, A.]

[Published July 13, 1929.

CHAPTER 285.

AN ACT to create subsection (11) of section 59.08 of the statutes, relating to the operation of airports by county boards in certain cases.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. A new subsection is added to section 59.08 of the statutes to read: (59.08) (11) The county board of any county in which a county airport or air field is operated by a county park commission pursuant to subsection (4) of section 27.05, may by resolution make determination to take over and operate such airport, and upon the delivery of a certified copy of said resolution the county park commission, at a date to be designated . in said resolution, shall turn over and surrender to said county board the charge, superintendence and control of said airport, including all lands, buildings, structures and appurtenances of whatever kind, and thereupon the county board shall be vested with all the powers and authority conferred on the county park commission under said subsection (4) of said section 27.05, and of all other powers and authority now or hereafter conferred upon county boards with reference to the establishment, control, operation and maintenance of airports or landing fields. All unexpended balances in appropriations made for the year in which such airport shall be turned over shall be transferred to the jurisdiction of the county board, to be used for the purposes for which said moneys were appropriated.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 11, 1929.

No. 682, A.]

[Published July 13, 1929.

CHAPTER 286.

AN ACT to amend section 255. 30 of the statutes, relating to payment of jurors.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

Section 1. Section 255.30 of the statutes is amended to read:

255.30 The clerk of the court whenever a juror shall be discharged, or at the end of each term of court, or within ten days thereafter, shall make out a certificate to each juror attending the court, certifying the number of days attendance, the number of miles traveled, and the amount of compensation due him, and every such juror shall make affidavit thereto and receipt for same, before it shall be delivered to him, and thereupon the county treasurer shall pay the amount thereof out of the county treasury. In counties having a population of five hundred thousand or more and containing an entire judicial circuit, for which more than one judge is provided by law, such affidavit may be executed and sworn to before the calendar clerk or one of his assistants.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 11, 1929.

No. 246, S.]

[Published July 13, 1929.

CHAPTER 287.

AN ACT to amend subsection (8) of section 59.20 of the statutes, relating to fees of county treasurer for collecting fines.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Subsection (8) of section 59.20 of the statutes is amended to read: (59.20) (8) Retain * * ten per cent for fees in receiving and paying into the state treasury all moneys received by him for the state for fines and penalties, and retain such other fees for receiving and paying money into the state treasury as are prescribed by law.

Section 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and publication.

Approved July 11, 1929.